
 

 

 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEMBERS: Please volunteer  
 
 
 

MEMBERS 
                     We would love to have YOU participate in leading or co-leading a hike on the next schedule! 
                         As hike leader YOU decide the location, start time, length and pace. 
             If you are able, but don't know how to get started, see our FAQ section on the website;  
                         call a hike committee member; or contact Mary Pat Connors: 315-723-0085. 

GUARANTEED FUN AND LAUGHS. 
 
     IMPORTANT NOTICE: All hikes will start at the time and location specified in each individual hike description.    
     In order to facilitate carpooling, these locations will usually be within 15 miles of Utica. Leaders and co- 
    leaders will have phone numbers listed so that they may answer any questions participants may have about    
     possible last-minute hike changes. Please try to arrive at the starting location 15 minutes before the start time   
     so that you can be signed in and receive instructions. Reminder: If you plan to meet at the trailhead, call the   
     leader to verify scheduled activity for late modifications. 

 
HD - Hiking Distance (Total both ways)   DD - Driving Distance (One way from meeting place) 
B - Bike                                                    H - Hike                        S - Ski          SS - Snowshoe 
C/K - Canoe/Kayak                                  TM - Trail Maintenance 

Required accessories: Helmets for a bike; PFDs for canoe/kayak. 
 

SCHEDULE SUMMARY 
        DECEMBER 2018                 JANUARY 2019                         FEBRUARY 2019 
 1 
 2 
 8 
 9 
15 
16 
 
22 
23 
29 
 
30  

Critz Farm - H/S/SS 
Delta Lake - H/SS 
Fern Park - H/SS  
Stoney Pond - H/SS 
Carpenter Rd. - TM 
Cascade Lake - 
H/SS 
Proctor Pk. - H/S/SS 
Valley View - H/SS 
Middle Settlement 
Loop - SS 
Cazenovia - H/S/SS 
 

 5 
 6 
12 
13 
19 
20 
26 
27 
 

Root Glen - S 
840 Trail - H 
Chub Pond - S/SS 
California Rd. - S/SS 
Sherrill Brook Pk. - H/SS 
Wolf Moon Ski - S/SS 
Cascade Pond - SS 
Wilson Pond - SS 
 

 2 
 3 
 9 
10 
 
16 
 
17 
22-24 
23 
24 
 

Little Woodhull - S/SS 
Starr Hill - S/SS 
Chenango Canal - S/SS 
Thendara Golf Course - 
S/SS 
Deerfield Wilderness Pk. 
- S/SS 
Whetstone Gulf - SS 
Camp Fowler - H/S/SS 
Bald Mountain - SS  
Kunjamuk Trail - S/SS 
 
 

 

Hike Schedule 

FEBRUARY 2019 

Founded in 1921 
Utica, New York 

 
Trampntrail.org 



 

 

2 

 
FEBRUARY 2018 

 
LITTLE WOODHULL 

S/SS 
Sat. Feb 2  10:00AM       Hike # 6835 
HD: 6.6 mi  DD: 35 mi. 
Difficulty: Moderate 
Leader: Madonna Fellows – 315-736-2564 
Co-Leader: Don Fellows – 315-736-2564 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
Little Woodhull Lake is a secluded spot visited 
many times in the past. It is always worth yet 
another visit. 
 

 
STARR HILL 

S/SS 
Sun. Feb 3  12:30PM        Hike # 6836 
HD: 5 mi.  DD: 5 mi. 
Difficulty: Moderate 
Leader: Nancy Agen – 315-733-1408 
Co-Leader: Lu Blanchard – 315-768-3566 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
Travel the roads and paths in the Starr Hill area of 
Steuben. Plenty of ups and downs. Visit a 
picturesque pond. 

 
 
 

CHENANGO CANAL TRAIL 
S/SS 

Sat. Feb 9  10:00AM        Hike # 6837 
HD: 5 mi.  DD: 6 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy 
Leader: George Fogg – 315-853-3713 
Co-Leader: Pam Carrier – 315-896-4746 
Meet At: Madison Central School, Rt. 20 
Ski or snowshoe along the historic towpath starting 
at Montgomery St. trailhead in Hamilton to 
Woodman Pond and back.  

 
 
 

 
THENDARA GOLF COURSE 

S/SS 
Sun. Feb 10  10:00AM        Hike # 6838 
HD: 5 +/- mi.  DD: 42 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy/Moderate 
Leader: Doug Wasielewski – 315-896-2817 
Co-Leader: Debbie Wasielewski – 315-896-2817 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
Ski or snowshoe the golf course trails and/or the 
Moose River Trail. 
 

 
DEERFIELD WILDERNESS PARK 

S/SS 
Sat. Feb 16  10:00AM         Hike # 6839 
HD: 3.3 mi.  DD: 0 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy/Moderate 
Leader: George Fogg – 315-853-3713 
Co-Leader: Walt Pillar – 315-794-6770 
Meet At: Deerfield Wilderness Park,  
6329 Walker Rd., Deerfield 
Try our "Corn Roast" hike in the winter. Level for 
one mile; hills after that. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

WHETSTONE GULF 
SS 

Sun. Feb 17  10:00AM        Hike # 6840 
HD: 5 mi.  DD: 40 mi. 
Difficulty: Moderate 
Leader: Paul Fortin  – 315-767-9708 
Co-Leader: Carolyn Eastman – 315-525-0366 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
Hopefully it will be a pleasant winter snowshoe on a 
warm sunny February day. Could it be like a 
summer stroll on the beach? Let's find out. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

7th ANNUAL CAMP FOWLER 
WEEKEND 

H/S/SS 
Fri.-Sun. Feb 22, 23, 24   4:00PM        Hike # 6841 
HD: Optional     DD: 60 mi. 
Difficulty: Optional 
Leader: Bobbie Scarpino – 315-269-4099 
Co-Leader: Mike Huss – 315-768-7374 
Meet At: Camp Fowler, Speculator 
$145 per person ($140 plus $5 tip for kitchen crew). 
Friday night thru Sunday morning, includes meals & 
linens. Lots of options for skiing/snowshoeing on 
Saturday. Rooms are being reserved quickly. If 
interested, contact Bobbie or Mike to determine 
availability and/or be placed on a waiting list. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3 

BALD MOUNTAIN 
SS 

Sat. Feb 23  9:30AM         Hike # 6842 
HD: 4 mi.  DD: 42 mi.  
Difficulty: Moderate 
Leader: Sharon Kaelin – 315-732-2407 
Co-Leader: Amanda Zdanowicz – 315-351-6143 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
We will snowshoe to the fire tower and take in the 
beautiful views.  

 
 

KUNJAMUK TRAIL IN SPECULATOR 
S/SS 

Sun. Feb. 24  9:00AM         Hike # 6843 
HD: 6 mi.  DD: 60 mi. 
Difficulty: Moderate 
Leader: Bobbie Scarpino – 315-269-4099 
Co-Leader: Mike Huss – 315-768-7374 
Meet At: NO LOCAL STARTER 
No starter at Mapledale. Leave there by 9:00AM to  
regroup at Speculator Firehouse at 10:00AM and 
ski or snowshoe the Kunjamuk Trail.  
    

 


