Hike Schedule

FEBRUARY 2019



Founded in 1921 Utica, New York

Trampntrail.org

MEMBERS

We would love to have YOU participate in leading or co-leading a hike on the next schedule! As hike leader YOU decide the location, start time, length and pace. If you are able, but don't know how to get started, see our FAQ section on the website; call a hike committee member; or contact Mary Pat Connors: 315-723-0085. GUARANTEED FUN AND LAUGHS.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: All hikes will start at the time and location specified in each individual hike description. In order to facilitate carpooling, these locations will usually be within 15 miles of Utica. Leaders and coleaders will have phone numbers listed so that they may answer any questions participants may have about possible last-minute hike changes. Please try to arrive at the starting location 15 minutes before the start time so that you can be signed in and receive instructions. Reminder: If you plan to meet at the trailhead, call the leader to verify scheduled activity for late modifications.

HD - Hiking Distance (Total both ways)DD - Driving Distance (One way from meeting place)B - BikeH - HikeS - SkiC/K - Canoe/KayakTM - Trail Maintenance

Required accessories: Helmets for a bike; PFDs for canoe/kayak.

	DECEMBER 2018		JANUARY 2019		FEBRUARY 2019			
1	Critz Farm - H/S/SS	5	Root Glen - S	2	Little Woodhull - S/SS			
2	Delta Lake - H/SS	6	840 Trail - H	3	Starr Hill - S/SS			
8	Fern Park - H/SS	12	Chub Pond - S/SS	9	Chenango Canal - S/SS			
9	Stoney Pond - H/SS	13	California Rd S/SS	10	Thendara Golf Course -			
15	Carpenter Rd TM	19	Sherrill Brook Pk H/SS		S/SS			
16	Cascade Lake -	20	Wolf Moon Ski - S/SS	16	Deerfield Wilderness Pk.			
	H/SS	26	Cascade Pond - SS		- S/SS			
22	Proctor Pk H/S/SS	27	Wilson Pond - SS	17	Whetstone Gulf - SS			
23	Valley View - H/SS			22-24	Camp Fowler - H/S/SS			
29	Middle Settlement			23	Bald Mountain - SS			
	Loop - SS			24	Kunjamuk Trail - S/SS			
30	Cazenovia - H/S/SS				-			

SCHEDULE SUMMARY

FEBRUARY 2018

LITTLE WOODHULL

S/SS

Sat. Feb 2 Hike # 6835 10:00AM HD: 6.6 mi DD: 35 mi. **Difficulty: Moderate** Leader: Madonna Fellows - 315-736-2564

Co-Leader: Don Fellows - 315-736-2564 Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

Little Woodhull Lake is a secluded spot visited many times in the past. It is always worth yet another visit.

STARR HILL

	S/SS						
Sun. Feb 3	12:30PM	Hike # 6836					
HD: 5 mi.	DD: 5 mi.						
Difficulty: Moderate							
Leader: Nancy Agen – 315-733-1408							
Co-Leader: Lu Blanchard – 315-768-3566							
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale							
Travel the roads and paths in the Starr Hill area of							
Steuben. Plenty of ups and downs. Visit a							
picturesque pond.							

CHENANGO CANAL TRAIL

S/SS 10:00AM Hike # 6837 Sat. Feb 9 HD: 5 mi. DD: 6 mi. **Difficulty: Easy** Leader: George Fogg - 315-853-3713 Co-Leader: Pam Carrier - 315-896-4746 Meet At: Madison Central School, Rt. 20

Ski or snowshoe along the historic towpath starting at Montgomery St. trailhead in Hamilton to Woodman Pond and back.

THENDARA GOLF COURSE S/SS

Hike # 6838

10:00AM

DD: 42 mi.

Difficulty: Easy/Moderate

Sun. Feb 10

HD: 5 +/- mi.

Leader: Doug Wasielewski – 315-896-2817 Co-Leader: Debbie Wasielewski - 315-896-2817

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

Ski or snowshoe the golf course trails and/or the Moose River Trail.

DEERFIELD WILDERNESS PARK

S/SS

Sat. Feb 16 10:00AM Hike # 6839 HD: 3.3 mi. DD: 0 mi. Difficulty: Easy/Moderate Leader: George Fogg - 315-853-3713 Co-Leader: Walt Pillar - 315-794-6770 Meet At: Deerfield Wilderness Park. 6329 Walker Rd., Deerfield Try our "Corn Roast" hike in the winter. Level for one mile; hills after that.

WHETSTONE GULF

SS

Sun. Feb 17 HD: 5 mi. **Difficulty: Moderate**

Hike # 6840 10:00AM DD: 40 mi.

Leader: Paul Fortin - 315-767-9708 Co-Leader: Carolyn Eastman - 315-525-0366

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

Hopefully it will be a pleasant winter snowshoe on a warm sunny February day. Could it be like a summer stroll on the beach? Let's find out.



7th ANNUAL CAMP FOWLER WEEKEND H/S/SS

Fri.-Sun. Feb 22, 23, 24 4:00PM Hike # 6841 HD: Optional DD: 60 mi. Difficulty: Optional Leader: Bobbie Scarpino - 315-269-4099 Co-Leader: Mike Huss - 315-768-7374 Meet At: Camp Fowler, Speculator

\$145 per person (\$140 plus \$5 tip for kitchen crew). Friday night thru Sunday morning, includes meals & linens. Lots of options for skiing/snowshoeing on Saturday. Rooms are being reserved quickly. If interested, contact Bobbie or Mike to determine availability and/or be placed on a waiting list.

BALD MOUNTAIN SS

9:30AM

Hike # 6842

Sat. Feb 23 HD: 4 mi.

DD: 42 mi. **Difficulty: Moderate**

Leader: Sharon Kaelin - 315-732-2407 Co-Leader: Amanda Zdanowicz – 315-351-6143

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

We will snowshoe to the fire tower and take in the beautiful views.

KUNJAMUK TRAIL IN SPECULATOR

S/SS Sun. Feb. 24 9:00AM Hike # 6843 HD: 6 mi. DD: 60 mi. **Difficulty: Moderate**

Leader: Bobbie Scarpino - 315-269-4099 Co-Leader: Mike Huss - 315-768-7374

Meet At: NO LOCAL STARTER

No starter at Mapledale. Leave there by 9:00AM to regroup at Speculator Firehouse at 10:00AM and ski or snowshoe the Kunjamuk Trail.